
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 1 July 2015 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Declarations of Interest   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015  1 - 8 

4  Matters arising   

5  Overview of Services and Key Challenges for Children, 
Schools and Families Department 2015-16  

9 - 18 

6  Agreeing the Work Programme 2015/16  19 - 52 

7  Draft Final Report - Online Strategies in Schools Task Group  53 - 96 

8  Performance Report  97 - 104 

9  Change of meeting date - October 2015   

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors:  
Linda Taylor OBE (Vice-Chair) 
Charlie Chirico 
Edward Foley 
Joan Henry 
James Holmes 
Katy Neep (Chair) 
Marsie Skeete 
Dennis Pearce 
Jeff Hanna 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina 
Substitute Members:  
Sally Kenny 
Peter Southgate 
Fidelis Gadzama 
Najeeb Latif 
Stephen Crowe 

Co-opted Representatives  
Peter Connellan, Roman Catholic diocese 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
School Parent Governor Representative 
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 

[...]
ic. 

⇒ One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
24 MARCH 2015 

(19.15 - 20.40) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), 
Councillor Linda Taylor, Councillor Charlie Chirico, 
Councillor David Chung, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor James Holmes, 
Councillor Katy Neep, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Colin Powell 
Councillor Maxi Martin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services); Councillor Martin Whelton (Cabinet Member for 
Education) 
 
 
Paul Ballatt (Head of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance, CSF) and Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, 
Schools & Families Department) Heather Tomlinson (Interim 
Assistant Director of Education) Julia Groom (Public Health 
Consultant) Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)  
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fidelis Gadzama and co-opted 
members: Simon Bennett, Peter Connellan and  Denis Popovs, 
Councillor Sally Kenny attended as a substitute 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2015 (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting 
 
4  MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Councillor Linda Taylor enquired about whether promoting apprenticeship 
opportunities in the council’s contracting activity had been discussed at the 
Procurement Board.  Paul Ballatt informed the Panel that it was due to be raised at 
the last meeting.  However he was unable to attend therefore it would be raised at 
the next meeting. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
 
5  UPDATE ON PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Julia Groom gave an update of the public health programmes within the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, highlighting that the Strategy is currently being refreshed and 
there would be a strong focus on tackling health inequalities. 
 
Councillor Chung said inequality is a complex subject and there has been a lot of 
work to try and tackle the problems but the issues remain unresolved. How can we 
ensure we are not addressing the same inequality issues in a year’s time. 
 
Julia Groom responded that some good work is taking place including running a 
healthy schools programme in the east of the Borough. This included undertaking an 
audit of schools in Mitcham to identify gaps and funding a range of programmes.  As 
a result cooking clubs, exercise programmes and parenting support are being run for 
pupils and families. School Profiles are also being developed by the School Nursing 
Service to ensure that in additi
[...]
ch is in the east, where there are 
more seldom heard groups with a complexity of needs. 
 
The Panel asked for detailed aspects of the childcare sufficiency report to be 
included in the topic suggestions for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel noted the report and thanked officers for their work    
 
 
8  UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Councillor Chirico expressed concern about the possibility of longer travel times if 
pupils did not receive their choice of school and had to receive a central offer. Paul 
Ballatt said officers were mindful of this when making central offers. Yvette Stanley 
added there were school places within all the localities in Merton so this should not 
be an issue. 
 
Councillor Chirico congratulated the teachers, staff, councillor officers and Councillor 
Whelton for the good Ofsted rating at Bond Primary School. The panel endorsed this 
comment.  
 
Councillor Holmes asked for further detail about work to prevent the radicalisation of 
young people in the borough. Yvette Stanley said the Department of Education is 
concerned about active targeting of young people. All secondary schools are required 
to have Prevent training. An information leaflet for parents will be sent out soon, as 
this is a sensitive issue this has been developed in conjunction with the Interfaith 
Forum. Yvette Stanley added that she has recently met with the Chair and Vice Chair 
of Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education to discuss additional work that 
could be done in the community.  Five cases have been raised through a channel 
programme of which only two were investigated, highlighting that this issue is not a 
significant problem in Merton. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
The Panel noted the report and thanked officers for their work  
 

Page 5



6 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
 
9  PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 9) 

 
 
Councillor Hanna asked for clarification about the absence of education data. Paul 
Ballatt said that many of the education indicators were annual and were last reported 
to the Panel in February’s meeting in the Standards Report item. The Department will 
try and identify other indicators which could be reported more regularly.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel noted the report and thanked officers for their work 
 
 
10  TOPIC SUGGESTIONS 2015/16 (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Chair invited panel members to suggest agenda items for the next municipal 
year, adding that there would also be an opportunity to make suggestions during the 
topic suggestion workshop in May. 
 
Councillor Taylor suggested post 16 pathways 
 
Councillor Holmes suggested that a head teacher or other service leader could be 
invited so the Panel can understand the issues and challenges from their 
perspective. 
 
Yvette Stanley suggested the Panel may wish to meet officers from the Troubled 
Families programme. 
 
Paul Ballatt suggested the Panel may wish to invite health partners and the police to 
consider how they support the Children Schools and Families agenda.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel consider the following items as part of their work programme for 
2015/16: 
 
Post 16 pathways  
Childcare Sufficiency Report 
Public Health targets in relation to the children schools and families’ agenda 
Officers from the Troubled Families programme 
Health Partners and the Police in relation to their work on children schools and 
families. 

Page 6



7 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 1st July 2015 

Agenda item: 5 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Overview of Services and Key Challenges for Children, Schools and 

Families Department 2015-16 

Lead officer: Yvette Stanley, Director of Children’s Services 

Lead members: Cllr Maxi Martin; Cllr Martin Whelton 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact officer: Paul Ballatt, Assistant Director Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance 

Recommendations:  

A. Scrutiny Panel notes the report and considers the key service challenges outlined.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1     This report provides members of the new Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel with an overview of services provided by the Children, 
Schools and Families (CSF) Department and the key service challenges 
facing the Department in 2015-16.  

2 DETAILS 

2.1 The work of CSF Department is informed by a complex legal and regulatory 
framework and by governmental public policy initiatives. In response to 
these drivers, the Department provides or commissions a comprehensive 
range of universal, targeted and specialist services for children, young 
people and families in Merton. Key statutory responsibilities of the 
Department working alone or with partner agencies include:  

• Leadership of the statutory safeguarding and children’s partnership      
arrangements in the local authority area 

• The provision of sufficient, suitable early years childcare and education 

• The provision of sufficient and suitable school places for children and    
young people 0-19yrs  

• Statutory assessment of children’s Special Educational Needs and the 
provision of suitable education for those with special/complex needs  

• Improving school standards and pupil attainment in Merton Community 
schools and providing educational leadership to the wider school 
community 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



• Co-ordinating school admissions; ensuring school attendance including 
court action; quality assuring home education, commissioning alternative 
education 

• Safegu
[...]
ement and health 
and safety implications. 

14. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

14.1 Appendix I – Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel draft work 
programme 2015/16 

14.2 Appendix 2 – Summary of topics relating to this Overview & Scrutiny Panel’s remit 
suggested for inclusion in the scrutiny work programme  

14.3 Appendix 3 – Selecting a Scrutiny Topic – criteria used at the workshop on                 
19th May 2015 

14.4 Appendix 4 – Notes from discussion of topics relating to the remit of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Scrutiny Topic Selection Workshop         
19th May 2015 

14.5 Appendix 5 – Extract from Forward Plan 

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

15.1 None  

Page 25



 

Appendix 1 

Draft Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2015/16 

 

Meeting Date –July 2015 

Theme: Setting the work programme 

Item Purpose/intended outcome Responsible 
officer/Member 
Topic Lead 

External 
Witnesses/Repre
sentatives in 
attendance 

Elected Member 
& Departmental 
Portfolio 
Priorities  

Outlining the portfolio priorities of 
Cabinet Members and officers’ 
service priorities for 2015-16 to inform 
discussion of the Panels work 
programme for 2015/16 

Paul Ballatt/Yvette 
Stanley 

Cabinet Members – 
Cllrs Whelton and 
Martin 

 

Agreeing the 
Work Programme 
2015/16 

 

To agree work programme and 
consider: 

• How Panel will deliver its work 
programme throughout the 
year with a thematic approach.  

• appointing topic leads 

• how to get the best out of 
performance monitoring,  

• how shorter task groups will 
operate, opportunities for pre 
decision scrutiny  

• on-going monitoring of task 
group recommendations 

• Co-opted member positions.  
 

Cllr Katy 
Neep/Rebecca 
Redman 

 

Draft Final Report 
– Online 
Strategies in 
Schools Task 
Group 

Panel to endorse report and 
recommendations for submission to 
Cabin
[...]
r refers to a small cohort of children under the age 
of 16 who have been in care for 2 and half years or more and have been in their 
current placement for 2 years or more.   

2.10. Of the total number of children in care only 35 children meet these criteria, 46% of 
these relevant children had been in a single stable placement lasting two years or 
more years. This equates to 16 of 35 children.  

Page 98



Page 3 of 4 

 

 

2.11. Nineteen children have not been in their placements for longer than 2 years. Again, 
the smaller nature of our authority and therefore smaller cohorts of children can 
skew performance.  The national three year average for this indicator for placement 
length is 68% (LAC 903). On an annual basis Merton is performing below the 
national benchmark, however in a like for like comparison of a three year rolling 
average we are in line with the national performance (Merton three year average 
66%). It should be noted that the placement length indicator is complemented by 
the placement moves indicator (3 moves or more); Merton’s March performance 
13% remains inline with the national benchmark 11% (2013/14). 

Moving forward placement stability remains a key focus for the authority and 
Corporate Parenting Board, a task and finish group has been established to review 
and where possible improve placement stability. A placement stability analysis 
report presented to the Corporate Parenting Board identified which cohorts or 
children were most likely to disrupt, officers are working to apply this learning to 
placement management to improve stability figures.  

 

2.12 Line 14: Percentage of Children in Care participating in their reviews – Red. 
 
2.13        Over the year the percentage of children in care participating in their reviews has 

ranged from 87% to 66% which equates to 91 of 137 children at the year end. This 
indicator included all children looked after over the age of 5. In order to improve 
performance we are working to 
[...]
sure

2.5 terms DfE Published SFR 

maintained and academies

29 % of Reception year surplus places 5% n/a Low 3.8% 1.10%
No benchmarking 

avalible

No benchmarking 

avalible
Annual measure

30 % of Secondary school (Year 7) surplus places inc. Academies 5% n/a Low 12.3% 11.32%
No benchmarking 

avalible

No benchmarking 

avalible
Annual measure

31 Youth service participation rate 1,800 n/a High 2032 3,234
No benchmarking 

avalible

No benchmarking 

avalible
Annual Measure

32
% of CYP (16 - 18 year olds) not in education, employment or 

training (NEET)
5% 20% Low 4.0% 4.6% 5.3% 3.8% Green 4.2% 4.2% Monthly

33
% of CYP (16 - 18 year olds) education, employment or training 

status ‘not known’

Not a target 

measure 
n/a Low 9.8% 12.4% 9.2% 12.7%

Not a target 

measure 
4.9% 5% Monthly

34
Rate of proven re-offending by young people in the youth 

justice system 
1.10 n/a Low 1.10 1.05

1.04

(2013)

1.10

(2013)
Quarterly (NI 19)

35
Number of First Time Entrants (FTEs) to the Youth Justice 

System aged 10-17 
80 5% Low 88 60

No benchmarking 

avalible

No benchmarking 

avalible
Year to Date

36
Number of ‘Troubled families’ turned around (Transforming 

families programme)
378 n/a High 185 TD 326/370 88% 

No benchmarking 

avalible

No benchmarking 

avalible
Quarterly

37
% of commissioned services for which quarterly  monitoring 

was completed 
100% 2% High 100% 100%

No benchmarking 

avalible

No benchmarking 

avalible
Quarterly

* Benchmarking data for England and London 2014/15 will be available once published by the DfE this is anticipated from October to December 2015 for Social Care indicators (2014/15) and January 2015 for Education indicators (September 2015)

Young People and Services 

Childrens Centres and Schools

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015
	5 Overview of Services and Key Challenges for Children, Schools and Families Department 2015-16
	6 Agreeing the Work Programme 2015/16
	7 Draft Final Report - Online Strategies in Schools Task Group
	Draft Final Report - Online Strategies in Schools Task Group

	8 Performance Report
	App 1
	App 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
1 JULY 2015
(19.15 - 21.05)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Katy Neep (in the Chair), 

Councillor Linda Taylor, Councillor Charlie Chirico, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Marsie Skeete, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce, Denis Popovs, Councillor Jeff Hanna 
and Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina

 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Maxi Martin (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services)
Paul Ballatt (Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance), Yvette 
Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families),  Jane McSherry 
(Assistant Director of Education), Paul Angeli (Assistant Director of 
Children’s Social Care), Rebecca Redman (Scrutiny Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Whelton, Simon Bennett 
and Colin Powell. 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2015 (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

4 MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4)

Councillor Linda Taylor asked what work had ben undertaken to promote 
apprenticeships, as discussed at the last meeting. Paul Ballatt advised that meetings 
had been set up to discuss with departments across the council as part of a wider 
piece of work. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Councillor Katy Neep welcomed Jane McSherry to the meeting and stated that the 
Panel looked forward to working with Jane in the future.

5 OVERVIEW OF SERVICES AND KEY CHALLENGES FOR CHILDREN, 
SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENT 2015-16 (Agenda Item 5)

Councillor Maxi Martin outlined her priorities which included budget pressures, 
increase in child population and demand on services. In particular, how the 
department can respond given reduced funding. Also, the recruitment and retention 
of quality social workers and how to manage child sexual exploitation and prevention 
of FGM and the new requirements surrounding OFSTED.

Councillor James Holmes asked what policies and solutions were in place or planned 
to address some of the issues raised. Councillor Maxi Martin explained that work was 
underway in a number of areas; for example, policies are in place for the recruitment 
and retention of social workers and, as Cabinet Member, has regular dialogue with 
the department on responses to all of the issues and priorities raised to ensure that 
progress is being made and solutions generated. 

Councillor Charlie Chirico asked what guidance had been published on radicalisation 
and what support was being provided to vulnerable children. Yvette Stanley 
explained that the department are implementing policy around the Government’s 
‘Prevent’ agenda. Schools are also briefed on referral routes through MASH should 
they have any concerns and protocols have been shared. Schools also promote the 
right value set and explore issues around radicalisation with students. A 
multidisciplinary group has also been convened by the MSCB to look at good practice 
guidance in this area. Parents have received safeguarding leaflets so that they are 
aware of this issue. 

Councillor Linda Taylor asked if there was consensus across schools as to how to 
approach this issue. Councillor Maxi Martin explained that schools were supportive of 
this agenda and have taken differing approaches. Jane McSherry explained that 
there is a regular slot on Prevent in meetings with Heads and there has been positive 
engagement with the agenda. 

Yvette Stanley outlined the following key areas that are departmental priorities for the 
year ahead:
 School expansion

 Support to schools including Academies and Free Schools and continuing 
focus on standards;

 Changes regarding care proceedings and adoption;

 Reducing time for adoption process building on recent improvements

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

 Difficulties in recruitment and retention of social workers (as Merton employ 
40% of its social workers as agency staff). Salaries have been benchmarked 
against other London Boroughs and incentives have been offered. Merton also 
has reasonable caseloads but budgetary pressures mean that competing for 
staff with some boroughs is difficult.

 Changes in legislation regarding leaving care and support to be provided for 
up to 25 year olds despite this not being accompanied by an increase in 
funding to do so.

 Continuing to develop services  in the transition from public health services to 
the local authority

 Changes in legislation surrounding the council’s role in intervention

Councillor Dennis Pearce asked if some children do not receive the 15 hours free 
childcare due to lack of funding and how the additional hours for childcare announced 
would be provided. Jane McSherry explained that the current 15 hour allowance has 
different take up across the borough particularly for  children in the 0-2 age bracket. 
The council are finding ways to reach out to families that are entitled to free child 
care. The funding to cover the cost of the additional hours proposed in the recent 
Government announcement is not yet clear. Councillor Linda Taylor enquired about 
the proposals to outsource some aspects of the adoption service. Yvette Stanley 
explained that this is a complex issue . Yvette Stanley added that she is the budget 
lead for the London Directors group looking at the policy and legislative changes 
underway and in discussion with civil servants to advise on this and necessary 
resources. 

Councillor Jeff Hanna asked how basic need grant was accounted for in the costs 
outlined for school expansion. Paul Ballatt explained that there is an annual bidding 
round for capital funding in the council as part of the MTFS. The figures outlined are 
indicative year on year and adjusted accordingly annually. The Government provides 
a basic needs grant but it is not sufficient to meet demand. It is incorporated in to the 
corporate capital budget but is not reflected in the figures shown in this report as they 
are not known at this stage. An additional 20 forms of entry are estimated to be 
required with additional 10-14 forms of entry required before 2020. The development 
of Harris will provide a 6 forms of entry school and 3 existing schools have agreed to 
expand by an additional 2 forms of entry if required. The council have been asked by 
Harris Federation to identify a site for the new school. 

Councillor Jeff Hanna asked for more information on what was planned regarding 
shared school improvement services and if this was focused more on savings than 
improvements. Yvette Stanley explained that there were economies of scale to be 
achieved in running services on a shared basis. Jane McSherry explained that there 
were current shared services which were well established however there were no 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

current plans to change the delivery model of our school improvement service.  A 
new Head of School Improvement has recently been appointed.

Councillor Jeff Hanna enquired about out posted accommodation and what 
implications this would have for the service and savings. Yvette Stanley explained 
that the department had been proactive in disposing of outposted services 
accommodation and savings had already been realised. The integration with health 
services will reduce costs and the council are discussing options with CAHMS at 
present which could help to reduce unit costs.

Councillor Jeff Hanna noted that the figures provided regarding the required 
additional forms of entry required in the secondary sector had been amended 
following previous updates to the Panel. Paul Ballatt explained that the figures were 
kept constantly under review had changed and that an update could be provided to 
the Panel on what has been delivered to date and new estimates/projections. 
Additionally, there should be opportunities for pre decision scrutiny on a a report that 
it is planned to take to Cabinet in October in connection with site options for the new 
secondary school although timing for this is not yet certain.. This would cover the 
support provided to the EFA, site options for schools given the pre opening approval 
and options appraisal for the available sites.

Councillor Joan Henry asked about the transfer of universal youth services to a new 
provider. Yvette Stanley explained that there were on-going discussions with two 
potential funders. 

Councillor Charlie Chirico asked about plans to employ entry level social workers to 
replace agency staff. Paul Angeli informed the Panel that newly qualified social 
workers have been employed through a specific programme that has been 
extended.. This recruits 10 students per year and they are evaluated to determine if 
they are suitable for the newly qualified programme. This delivers 10 qualified social 
workers per year for Merton and is a well established scheme; The council have also 
just joined a DfE led programme, First Line, bringing in high quality graduates from 
Russell group universities to qualify as social workers. This is expected to commence 
in September. Working with HR, the department expect to be fully staffed with social 
work practitioners by September 2015 although the position is always fluid. Councillor 
Charlie Chirico asked how many social workers come through the First Line 
Programme and how many social workers are employed by the council. Paul Angeli 
explained that this should generate 4 per year and that there is a significant amount 
of central government funding to support this. Councillor Charlie Chirico 
congratulated Paul Angeli and his team on their good work.

Councillor Agatha Akyigyina asked if students from non Russell Group universities 
were also employed on the training programmes. Paul Angeli confirmed that this was 
the case.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED:  The Panel hold their rearranged October meeting in September 2015 
to allow for pre decision scrutiny on school places at that meeting subject to timing of 
the cabinet item. 

6 AGREEING THE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Katy Neep outlined the draft 2015/16 work programme for the Panel’s 
agreement. 

Councillor Agatha Akyigyina asked what could be expected in the budget report. 
Yvette Stanley explained that the report may include some revised/replacement 
savings, up to 2016/17, when it is presented to the Panel in October 2015. 

RESOLVED: Panel agreed their 2015/16 work programme.

7 DRAFT FINAL REPORT - ONLINE STRATEGIES IN SCHOOLS TASK 
GROUP (Agenda Item 7)

Councillor Jeff Hanna expressed his thanks to the task group for their work. 

RESOLVED: Panel endorsed the report and agreed to forward to Cabinet for 
consideration at their September 2015 meeting. 

8 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

Paul Ballatt introduced the report and explained that there would be more data 
included which would be relevant to the thematic meetings as part of the Panel’s 
agreed 2015/16 work programme.

Councillor Agatha Akyigyina expressed her concern about the red status on a 
number of the performance indicators and enquired about the possibility of 
monitoring school standards data throughout the year at each panel meeting. Yvette 
Stanley explained that the department are only able to provide an annual data set but 
that other associated data regarding school standards is received and monitored by 
the schools standards committee and the Children’s Trust board. Paul Ballatt drew 
the Panel’s attention to some of the indicators that are relevant re school standards 
on the data set it receives at each meeting. He added that the data is benchmarked 
on an annual basis and that this year’s results are due to be received by the Panel in 
February 2016 which will provide performance of Merton’s schools and 
benchmarking information where available.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Councillor Jeff Hanna expressed his concerns at underperformance against some of 
the indicators and asked if the narrative in the report needed to be clear regarding the 
circumstances surrounding this e.g. against stability of placements for children in 
care and also on the percentage of children in care participating in reviews. He added 
that this should not be a prompt to criticise  social workers. He  asked why some 
children do not attend their reviews. Paul Angeli explained that the attendance at a 
review is often beyond the department’s control. The department are looking into why 
children are not attending their reviews. It is older teens that tend to be absent. An 
alternative may be to have the young person chairing their review encouraging them 
to participate and shape the services they receive. 

Paul Angeli informed the Panel that placement changes are reviewed constantly and 
issues reported to the corporate parenting panel. The council have also established a 
new team that deals with  permanency and ensures young people have long term 
support through a stable social work team. The team are tracking all cases in which 
concerns have been expressed about the placement. One of the possible causes for 
the lack of  stability of placements can be down to the fact that there are a lot of older 
children who are looked after and there can be particularly complex and challenging 
behaviour.  

Councillor Joan Henry asked about BME pupil exclusion rates. Yvette Stanley 
explained that these would not be ready until spring 2016. 

Councillor Charlie Chirico asked if all school places were now offered and agreed. 
Yvette Stanley explained that school places have been planned and not overprovided 
but that some parents wait to try and take up places that they want. Paul Ballatt 
added that the school appeals process was underway. 
Councillor Agatha Akyigyina asked if any parents had not received an offer. Paul 
Ballatt explained that the department have made  central offers which are not always 
parent’s first choice but that the council has been effective in providing places. A 
report on school places will be provided in the update report at the next Panel 
meeting.

RESOLVED: Panel noted the report.

9 CHANGE OF MEETING DATE - OCTOBER 2015 (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Katy Neep informed the Panel that the meeting date for the October Panel 
meeting was to be changed and that dates would be consulted on shortly.

RESOLVED:  Panel agreed this change.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


7

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

